Messages for Remittance Advices dated July 8, 2021 – July 15, 2021
	to: eligible hospital and professional providers
	RE: 2020 Promoting Interoperability Meaningful Use Attestations

	Promoting Interoperability (formerly known as EHR) attestations for Meaningful Use - Stage 3, Payment Year 2020 for the State of Arkansas will be accepted starting October 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021.

All applications submitted by June 30, 2021 that require further review must be completed by July 31, 2021.

	to: ahec; fqhc; hospital; independent laboratory; medicare/medicaid crossovers only; nurse practitioner; OBHS, Occupational, Physical, and Speech-Language Therapy Services; physician, rural health; transportation; and Ventilator Equipment providers
	RE: Diagnosis Codes - Payable on Crossover claims

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly. Diagnosis codes Z0000, Z0184, and Z0189 were incorrectly end dated causing crossover claims to deny. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: ADH, AHEC, ADDT, ARChoices, Autism, Chiropractic, Dental, DYSDCFS TCM, EIDT, ESRD, Family Planning, FQHC, Hearing Services, Home Health, Hospice, Hospital, Hyperalimentation, Independent Choices, Independent Laboratory, Independent Radiology, Inpatient Psychiatric, Intermediate Care Facility, Medicare/Medicaid Crossover Only, Nurse Practitioner, OBHS, Occupational, Physical, and Speech-Language Therapy Services, Oral Surgeon, Personal Care, Physician, Podiatrist, Private Duty Nursing, SBMH, TCM, Rural Health, Transportation, Ventilator Equipment, and Visual Care providers
	RE: Radiopharmaceutical Procedures to JCode/NDC bypass

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly. Radiopharmaceutical procedures are not subject to the NDC requirement. Over 100 codes were added to the JCode/NDC bypass. This was corrected. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: hospital, physician, and prosthetics providers
	RE: Medical Supply Contract for A9575 and A9500

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly. Configuration updates applied for A9575 (INJECTION, GADOTERATE MEGLUMINE, 0.1 ML) and A9500 (TECHNETIUM TC-99M SESTAMIBI, DIAGNOSTIC, PER STUDY DOSE) for the Radiology contract. These were originally and incorrectly updated in the Medical Supplies contract which caused the claim(s) to deny incorrectly. You do not need to take any action at this time.


	TO: Federally qualified health center providers
	RE: Lab Contract Added to FQHC providers

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly. FQHC providers are allowed to bill and be reimbursed for specific lab services. Configuration was updated to add the specific lab services and additionally within the system the provider contract (LAB) was added to the FQHC providers. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	to: INPATIENT hospital providers
	RE: Mass Adjustment FOR Tobacco funds AND INPATIENT DAYS

	Medicaid Providers:  DHS has made updates to the claims processing system to identify certain claims linked to tobacco funds.  As a result, it is necessary to reprocess selected claims.  These claims have a date of payment between November 1, 2017, and January 3, 2020.

In addition, changes were made to correct an issue regarding pricing inpatient claims for members age 19, 20, and age 65 and greater where the days exceeded 24 for the State Fiscal Year.  As a result of these changes, it is necessary to reprocess inpatient claims that are impacted.  These claims have a date of payment between January 1, 2020, and November 6, 2020.

	to: Nurse practitioner and physician providers
	RE: Provider Type 58 (Nurse Practitioner) added with Place of Service 21

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly due to an incorrect configuration. Provider type 58 (Nurse Practitioner) as the rendering provider with place of service 21 was added to the configuration to be exempt from the PCP referral. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: PHYSICIAN PROVIDERS
	RE: Error Code 5820

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly due to an incorrect configuration. Procedure codes 81000, 81001, 81002, 83020, 83655, 85013, 85014, 85018, and 86580 have been added as exceptions to error code 5820 (CLAIMSXTEN/INCIDENTAL PROC, SHOULD NOT REIMBURSE). You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: personal care providers
	RE: Bypass Error Code 2504 (MEMBER COVERED BY PRIVATE INSURANCE)

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly. Logic was added to bypass Error Code 2504 (MEMBER COVERED BY PRIVATE INSURANCE - EOB 0280 - MEMBER HAS OTHER MEDICAL COVERAGE-BILL OTHER INSURANCE FIRST) when the procedure code is T1019 or T1019/U3 and the trading partner is Fiserv. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: transportation providers
	RE: Audit 6215 - Updated End Date

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly. Audit 6215 (ADVANCED LIFE AND BASIC LIFE SUPPORT N/P SAME DOS - EOB - 0934 - ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT AND BASIC LIFE SUPPORT NOT PAYABLE ON THE SAME DATE OF SERVICE) had an incorrect end date. This has been updated. You do not need to take any action at this time.

	TO: PHYSICIAN PROVIDERS
	RE: Procedure Code 36572

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly due to an incorrect configuration. Procedure code 36572 (INSERTION OF CENTRAL VENOUS CATHETER FOR INFUSION USING IMAGING GUIDANCE, PATIENT YOUNGER THAN 5 YEARS) is payable without a TC modifier. You do not need to take any action at this time.


	TO: hospital and physician providers
	RE: Diagnosis Group included incorrect Diagnosis Codes

	One (or more) of your claims denied incorrectly due incorrect diagnosis codes entered in the system – diagnosis code group 644 (APPENDICITIS DIAGNOSIS GROUP), which caused an overlap of diagnosis codes. You do not need to take any action at this time.


If you need this material in an alternative format such as large print, please contact the Office of Rules Promulgation at (501) 396-6428.

Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program. If you have questions regarding these messages, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 toll-free or locally at (501) 376-2211. Remittance Advices can be found using Search Payment History on the Arkansas Medicaid Provider Portal at https://portal.mmis.arkansas.gov/ARMedicaid/Provider.
